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Notice Concerning Discrepancy between the Second Quarterly (Accumulated)
Consolidated Business Results Forecasts and Actual Results,
and Amendments to the Business Results Forecasts

A discrepancy has arisen between the second quarterly (accumulated) consolidated business
results forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012, which was published on June 17,
2011, and the actual results, which were published today.

Moreover, taking into account recent trends etc. in the business results, the Company has
amended as follows its consolidated business results forecasts for the fiscal year ending March
31, 2012, which were also published on June 17, 2011.

1. Discrepancy between the Second Quarterly (Accumulated) Consolidated Business Results
Forecasts for Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2012 and Actual Results
(April 1, 2011 - September 30, 2011)
(Units: millions of Yen)

Net Sales Operating Ordinary Quarterly Quarterly
Income Income Net Income | Net Income
per Share

Previously
announced 410,000 12,000 5,000 2,000 7.49 Yen
forecasts (A)

Actual Results

(B) 414,518 17,535 9,476 - 32,329 -

Amounts
Increase/Decrease 4518 5,535 4,476 - 34,329 -
(B-A)

Percentage
Increase/Decrease 1.1 46.1 89.5 - -
(%)

(For reference)
Previous Second
Quarterly Actual

Results (Fiscal

Year Ending
March 31, 2011)

417,327 22,380 19,263 3,806 14.10 Yen




2. Amendments to the Consolidated Business Results Forecasts for Fiscal Year Ending March 31,
2012 (April 1, 2011 - March 31, 2012)

(Units: millions of Yen)

Net Sales

Operating
Income

Ordinary
Income

Net Income

Net Income
per Share

Previously
announced
forecasts (A)

900,000

50,000

35,000

18,000

67.43 Yen

Currently
Announced
Forecasts (B)

Amounts
Increase/Decrease
(B-A)

Percentage
Increase/Decrease
(%)

(For reference)
Previous Period
Actual Results
(Fiscal Year
Ending March 31,
2011)

847,105

38,379

23,215

3,866

14.39 Yen

3. Reasons for the Amendments to the Business Results Forecasts
At this point in time, it is difficult to make reasonable calculations in respect of the effect that
the Company’s past deferred posting of losses, which has recently come to light, will have on
the Company’s sales activities. Because of that, the Company leaves the business results
forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012 open and, as soon as forecasts become
possible, will make disclosure.

Note

End

The above business results forecasts are based on information available on the date of
publication of this release. It is possible that the actual business results could differ greatly from
the forecast figures described due to risks and uncertainties with respect to the world economy,

competition, exchange fluctuations, etc. in the future.




