December 14, 2011

News Release

Company: Olympus Corporation Representative Director, President and CEO: Shuichi Takayama (Code: 7733, First Section, Tokyo Stock Exchange) Contact: Akihiro Nambu, Manager, Public Relations and IR Office Tel: 03-3340-2111

## Notice Concerning Discrepancy between the Second Quarterly (Accumulated) <u>Consolidated Business Results Forecasts and Actual Results,</u> <u>and Amendments to the Business Results Forecasts</u>

A discrepancy has arisen between the second quarterly (accumulated) consolidated business results forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012, which was published on June 17, 2011, and the actual results, which were published today.

Moreover, taking into account recent trends etc. in the business results, the Company has amended as follows its consolidated business results forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012, which were also published on June 17, 2011.

 Discrepancy between the Second Quarterly (Accumulated) Consolidated Business Results Forecasts for Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2012 and Actual Results (April 1, 2011 - September 30, 2011)

	Net Sales	Operating	Ordinary	,	illions of Yen) Quarterly
	Inet Sales	Operating Income	Ordinary Income	Quarterly Net Income	Net Income
		meome	meome	Net meome	per Share
Previously					per Share
announced	410,000	12,000	5,000	2,000	7.49 Yen
forecasts (A)					
Actual Results (B)	414,518	17,535	9,476	- 32,329	-
Amounts Increase/Decrease (B-A)	4,518	5,535	4,476	- 34,329	-
Percentage Increase/Decrease (%)	1.1	46.1	89.5	-	-
(For reference) Previous Second Quarterly Actual Results (Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2011)	417,327	22,380	19,263	3,806	14.10 Yen

2. Amendments to the Consolidated Business Results Forecasts for Fiscal Year Ending March	n 31,
2012 (April 1, 2011 - March 31, 2012)	

	(Units: millions of Yen)						
	Net Sales	Operating Income	Ordinary Income	Net Income	Net Income per Share		
Previously announced forecasts (A)	900,000	50,000	35,000	18,000	67.43 Yen		
Currently Announced Forecasts (B)	-	-	_	_	-		
Amounts Increase/Decrease (B-A)	-	-	-	-	-		
Percentage Increase/Decrease (%)	-	-	_	_	-		
(For reference) Previous Period Actual Results (Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2011)	847,105	38,379	23,215	3,866	14.39 Yen		

3. Reasons for the Amendments to the Business Results Forecasts

At this point in time, it is difficult to make reasonable calculations in respect of the effect that the Company's past deferred posting of losses, which has recently come to light, will have on the Company's sales activities. Because of that, the Company leaves the business results forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2012 open and, as soon as forecasts become possible, will make disclosure.

Note

The above business results forecasts are based on information available on the date of publication of this release. It is possible that the actual business results could differ greatly from the forecast figures described due to risks and uncertainties with respect to the world economy, competition, exchange fluctuations, etc. in the future.

End